

No. 24-362

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTRINA MARTIN, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

March 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Liability under the FTCA is imposed by federal statute, not state law.....	3
II. The Supremacy Clause does not limit, but rather requires, application of federal law. ....	8
III. Supremacy Clause implied-preemption principles do not apply to asserted conflicts between or among federal laws. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	9
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021) .....	7
<i>Calif. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	10
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993) .....	12
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	7
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	4, 15
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016) .....	10
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United Sates</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	5
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020) .....	15
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022).....	2, 4, 15

<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	11
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943) .....	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	9
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018) .....	8, 9
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014) .....	15
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957) .....	7, 17
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	10, 11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 7 F.4th 963 (11th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	10
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	7
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022) .....	9
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019) .....	10, 11, 16

<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011) .....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	9, 10, 11

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1–3, 8–15
Federal Tort Claims Act	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2672 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	4, 5, 6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2675 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2676 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2678 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(f) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(i) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....	6

McCarran-Ferguson Act,  
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) ..... 12

**Other**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
Reading Law (2012) ..... 16
